

S271869

S_____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

CHEVRON U.S.A., INC., et al.

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

vs.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, et al.

Defendants;

PROTECT MONTEREY COUNTY and DR. LAURA SOLORIO

Intervenors and Appellants.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Sixth Appellate District, Case No. H045791
Appeal from a Judgment Entered in Favor of Plaintiffs
Monterey County Superior Court
Case No. 16-CV-3978 and consolidated cases
Honorable Thomas W. Wills, Judge

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Catherine Engberg (SBN 220376)
*Kevin P. Bundy (SBN 231686)
Aaron M. Stanton (SBN 312530)
Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP
396 Hayes Street
San Francisco, California 94102
Telephone: (415) 552-7272
Facsimile: (415) 552-5816
Engberg@smwlaw.com
Bundy@smwlaw.com
Stanton@smwlaw.com

*Deborah A. Sivas (SBN 135446)
Environmental Law Clinic
Mills Legal Clinic at Stanford
Law School
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, California 94305-8610
Telephone: (650) 723-0325
Facsimile: (650) 723-4426
Dsivas@stanford.edu

(Additional attorneys listed on next page)

*Hollin Kretzmann (SBN 290054)	*Michael Geibelson (SBN 179970)
Center for Biological Diversity	Robins Kaplan LLP
1212 Broadway, Suite 800	2049 Century Park East, #3400
Oakland, California 94612	Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (510) 844-7100	Telephone: (310) 552-0130
Facsimile: (510) 844-7150	Facsimile: (310) 229-5800
Hkretzmann@biologicaldiversity.org	MGeibelson@RobinsKaplan.com

Attorneys for Intervenors and Appellants
PROTECT MONTEREY COUNTY and DR. LAURA SOLORIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
GROUND FOR REVIEW	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	16
I. The Voters of Monterey County Adopt Measure Z.	16
II. The Oil Industry Challenges Measure Z.	17
III. The Superior Court Finds Measure Z Preempted in Part.	18
IV. The Court of Appeal Concludes Section 3106 of the Public Resources Code Preempts Portions of Measure Z.	20
ARGUMENT	24
I. The Opinion Raises an Important Issue as to Whether Section 3106 Prevents Cities and Counties from Prohibiting or Otherwise Regulating Oil and Gas-Related Land Uses, as They Have Done for More Than a Century.	24
A. The Power of Local Governments to Regulate Oil and Gas Land Uses Has Been Settled for Many Decades.	25
1. A Century of Case Law Confirms Local Police Power to Regulate and Prohibit Oil and Gas.....	25
2. The Legislature Has Repeatedly Affirmed Local Power to Regulate and Prohibit Oil and Gas.....	27

3.	A 1976 California Attorney General Opinion Settled the Boundary Between State and Local Authority Over Oil and Gas.....	29
B.	The Opinion’s Radical Interpretation of Section 3106 Creates Profound Uncertainty and Increases Litigation Risk for Local Governments.....	32
II.	The Opinion Threatens Uniformity of Decision as to the Correct Test for Evaluating Whether a Local Enactment Conflicts with State Law.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	40
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	41
	PROOF OF SERVICE	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
California Cases	
<i>Beverly Oil Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1953) 40 Cal.2d 552.....	26, 27, 30
<i>Big Creek Lumber Co v. County of Santa Cruz</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1139	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Riverside v. Inland Empire Patients Health & Wellness Center, Inc.</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 729	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friel v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1959) 172 Cal.App.2d 142.....	25
<i>Great Western Shows v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 853	12, 23, 38, 39
<i>Hermosa Beach Stop Oil Coalition v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 534	26
<i>Higgins v. City of Santa Monica</i> (1964) 62 Cal.2d 24.....	26
<i>IT Corp. v. Solano County Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 81	37
<i>Pacific Palisades Assn v. City of Huntington Beach</i> (1925) 196 Cal. 211.....	25
<i>People v. Castillolopez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 322	27
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 893	10, 20
<i>T-Mobile West LLC v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 1107	<i>passim</i>

<i>Wood v. City Planning Com.</i> (1955) 130 Cal.App.2d 356	26
--	----

Federal Cases

<i>Marblehead Land Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (9th Cir. 1931) 47 F.2d 528	25
--	----

California Statutes

Fish & Game Code §§ 1601 et seq.	37
--	----

Health & Safety Code § 4001	37
--------------------------------------	----

Public Resources Code § 3012.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3106.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3400.....	26
§ 3690.....	<i>passim</i>

Rules of Court Rule 8.264.....	7
Rule 8.500.....	7, 8, 10

Other Authorities

59 Opinions of the California Attorney General 461 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

City of Culver City Ordinance No. 2021-016 (Oct. 25, 2021)	14
--	----

Culver City Code § 17.16.010.....	14
